
 

West Devon Audit & 

Governance Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Dexter 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Oxborough 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Cunningham 
 

Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Watts 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Meeting held on 5 December 2023 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman. 
 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information 
 

 

5.   Declarations of interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Grant Thornton - External Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts  
 
 

7 - 46 

7.   Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual 
Governance Statement and Audited Summary Accounts 
2022/23  
 
 

47 - 210 

8.   Bishop Fleming - Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts  
 
 

211 - 226 

9.   Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25;  
 
 

227 - 248 

10.   Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  
 
 

249 - 272 

11.   2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management 
Strategy; and 2024/25 Investment Strategy  
 
 

273 - 328 



 
 

  Page No 
 

12.   Budget Book 2024/25;  
 
 

329 - 372 

13.   Shared Services Methodology 2023/24  
 
 

373 - 384 

14.   Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker  
 
 

385 - 392 

15.   Proposed Workplan for the Audit & Governance Committee 
for the 2024/25 Municipal Year  
 

393 - 394 



This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 

TUESDAY the 5th day of December 2023 at 11.30 am 

 
Present: Cllr G Dexter (Chairman) 

                                        Cllr R Oxborough (Vice Chairman) 
                                        Cllr A Cunningham 

                                        Cllr L Watts 
               

                        
Officers in attendance: Section 151 Officer 

 Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 External Auditor 
                                          Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

                                          Fraud Officer, Devon County Council  
                                          Director of Strategy and Governance (Via 

MS Teams) 

                                          Head of Revenues and Benefits 
                                          Assistant Director of Strategy & Governance 

                                          Senior Democratic Services Officer 
                                                                                                 
Also in attendance:         

Cllr C Edmonds  
                                                  

                                         
*AC 21         APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were apologies forwarded to the meeting from Cllrs K Ball, R 

Cheadle and D Sellis. 
                                 

 
*AC 22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

        There were no declarations of interest forwarded to this meeting. 

 
 
*AC 23         ITEMS REQUIRING URGENT ATTENTION 

                     There were no items requiring urgent attention.  
                     

 
*AC 24 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 10 October 2023 were 
confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.  

 

 
*AC 25 GRANT THORNTON INTERIM AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT –

COMBINED REPORTING FOR 2021-22 AND 2022-23 

The External Auditor took Members through the report. He pointed out 
there were no significant weaknesses in arrangements. The financial 

sustainability of the Council continued to perform well with a stable 
track record of budget management.  Prudent plans within the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were shown based on assumptions at 
the time they were made.  
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



One improvement recommendation was raised on the financial 
sustainability on the capital plan and this was to continuously review 

the Capital Programme, which the Council had already recently 
undertaken. Other identified areas of recommendation were enhancing 

stakeholder engagement and procurement.  Work was in progress with 
regard to procurement and the Section 151 Officer confirmed that an 
advert had been published for a Procurement Support Officer which, 

when recruited to, would bolster the workforce. The Committee noted 
that the Procurement Act was due to come into force in October 2024. 

   
In response to a question on reserve levels, the External Auditor stated 
that the Section 151 Officer, when setting the budget, would check that 

these were appropriate.  It was also clarified that the General Fund was 
a provision for unexpected events and it was felt that Council reserves 

were currently at an appropriate level. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Grant Thorton Interim Auditor’s Annual 

Report be noted. 
 

                     
*AC 26         GRANT THORNTON – EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2022/23 

The External Auditor introduced the Plan to the Committee and, in so 

doing, informed that management override of controls was seen as a 
risk.  However, there was no evidence that this was occurring but, as 

for all local authority audits, tests had to be in place.   
 
It was noted that property owned by the Council had to be valued on an 

annual basis, as was the pension fund liability.  In reply to a question, it 
was confirmed that the materiality level was set at £500,000. 

 
The Council had introduced a new payroll system and the audit had 
addressed the element of risk.  Finally, IT general controls were 

discussed with data access and control issues having been audited.  
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton External Plan for 

2022/23 be noted.  
                      

                                                    
 *AC 27        DRAFT (UNAUDITED) SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

                     The Hub Lead Member introduced the draft Summary of Accounts for 
2022/23 to the Committee.  

 

The Committee wished to record its thanks to the finance team and, 
with no further questions or issues being raised, it was then 
RESOLVED that the Draft (unaudited) Summary of Accounts 2022/23 

be noted.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 2



*AC 28         PROGRESS ON THE 2023-24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

The Hub Lead Member introduced the progress update on the 2023/24 

Internal Audit Plan to Members.  In so doing, it was highlighted that the 
areas of: energy bill support scheme; treasury management; main 

accounting; electoral registration; and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
had all received a ‘substantial assurance’ audit opinion. The lead 
Member also informed that progress was on track to deliver               

the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan on time. 
 

At the invitation of the meeting, the Counter Fraud Officer gave an 
update on the single person discount review.  Once the results of the 
review were known, the officer would liaise with the S151 Officer, 

before a report was then presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
Finally, when questioned, the S151 Officer stated that the authorisation 
limits given to individuals on creditor transactions were currently being 

reviewed.  
 
                     It was then RESOLVED that the progress made against the 2023/24 

internal audit plan be noted.  
                    

 
*AC 29         TREASURY MANANGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The Hub Lead Member introduced the report to Members. He stated 
that the Councils’ investment interest budget in 2023/24 was £400,000, 
however as interest rates levels had increased since setting the budget, 

there was an expected budget surplus of almost £630,000. The S151 
Officer stated that close monitoring would be carried out on the long-

term forecast on interest rates for future years before projections were 
then built into the budget.  The Committee recognised that budget 
setting continued to be a challenge because Central Government had 

only provided a one year financial settlement. 
 

The report demonstrated and clarified that the current treasury 
management activity was within the Council’s adopted Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Review be endorsed. 
  
                            
AC 30           STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE AND FRAMEWORK 

                     The Hub Lead Member presented the Strategic Risk Update and 

Framework to Members.  
 

In debate, Members noted that an officer level performance board met 

on a monthly basis to consider both operational management and 
organisational performance.   

 
Having been informed that cyber security had been recently added to 
the Risk Register, it was agreed to arrange a briefing for the Committee 

in regard to measures that were being put into place with regard to the 
prevention of cyber crime.  

                      
Page 3



                     It was then RESOLVED that: 

      

1. the updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy (Appendix 
A of the presented agenda report refers) has been considered; 

2. Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the updated Risk and 

Opportunity Management Strategy (as set out at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report); and 

3. the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report refers) has been considered. 

 
 
*AC 31    ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION (POLICY AND 

RESPONSE PLAN), COUNTER FRUAD RESILIENCE AND 
ASSESSMENT REPORT AND WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The Hub Lead Member presented the report to the Committee and 
stated that fraud accounted for 40% of all crime.  The Counter Fraud 
Officer stated that cybercrime was at an epidemic level, however it was 

very under reported. Once the paper had been agreed, its contents 
would be shared with staff.  Finally, it was agreed that a Member 

training session on Fraud Awareness would be scheduled in the New 
Year.  

 

It was then RESOLVED that approval be given to: 

 

1. the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (as set out at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda papers); 

2. the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy / Response Plan 

(as set out at Appendix B of the presented agenda papers); 
3. the Counter Fraud Resilience and Assessment Report (as set out 

at Appendix C of the presented agenda papers); and 
4. the Whistleblowing Policy (as set out at Appendix D of the 

presented agenda papers). 

 
 
*AC 32          HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS 

The Lead Hub Member took Members through the report and stated 
that the service was operating in line with regional and national 

performance. The Head of Revenues and Benefits informed that an 
advert was in the public domain to recruit a Training and Quality 

Assurance Officer to ensure that officers were appropriately trained in 
the complex legislation and in assessing claims accurately.  
 

It was stated that more cases of Housing Benefit Overpayment were 
t
[...]
report, or for 

the opinions we have formed.

Signature:    

    

 

Jackson Murray, Key Audit Partner

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Local Auditor

Bristol

Date:

P
age 44



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  

Date: 19 March 2024 

Title: Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Resources – Cllr C Edmonds  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

  

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock                                   

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that Members approve: 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A). 

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023 (Appendix B). 

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C). 

4. The audited Summary of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023 (Appendix D). 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital 

expenditure for Members’ consideration and seeks approval of the 
audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. Following approval 
of the accounts, the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee is required to sign and date the accounts. 
Members are also required to consider the content of the Letter of 
Representation. Following approval of its wording, the 
Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee and the 
Section 151 Officer (Director of Strategic Finance) are 
required to sign the Letter of Representation. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

mailto:clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk


1.2 The 2022/23 Audit has identified no adjustments to the 
Draft West Devon Accounts which were considered by the 
Audit and Governance Commi
[...]
gy and Governance Start Apr 24 

Environmental Services (Health 
and Safety) 

Place and Enterprise 
Start Apr 24 

Grounds Maintenance 
Customer Services and 

Delivery 
Start Apr / May 24 

Depot and Stores Control 
Customer Services and 

Delivery 
Start Apr 24 

 

P
age 272



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 19 March 2024 

Title: 2024/25 Capital Strategy, 2024/25 
Treasury Management Strategy and 
2024/25 Investment Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 

 

Clare Scotton 

                                     

Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Principal Accountant 

Contact: 01803 861413 lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee scrutinises and recommends to 
Council the approval of the 2024/25: 
 
i) Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A) 
ii) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B) 
iii) Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C) 
iv) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub Committee 
Member for Finance, to make any minor amendments to these 
Strategies if required throughout the 2024/25 Financial Year.  

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report recommends to Council approval of the proposed Capital 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management for 2024/25, 
together with their associated prudential indicators. It is a legal 
requirement to publish these strategies by 31  March 2024. 
 

1.2 Revised reporting is required since the 2019/20 reporting cycle due to 
revisions of the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential Code and the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary reporting changes 
included the i
[...]
ce 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires 
the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start 
of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 

1.4 To demonstrate the proportionality between the treasury operations and the 
non-treasury operation, high-level comparators are shown throughout all 
three of the Strategies presented for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 274



2. Outcomes/outputs  
 

2.1 In light of the recent raise in interest rates, the budget for investment 
income has increased for 2024/25 and has been set at £800,000. 
 

2.2 External treasury management training (by Link Group) was arranged 
for all Members in November 2023 to ensure Members have up to date 
skills to continue to make capital and treasury management decisions.  

 
3. Options available and consideration of risk  
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to annually approve its 
Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy.  

 
4.  Proposed Way Forward  
 

4.1 That Audit Committee scrutinises and recommends to Council the 
approval of the Capital Strategy (Appendix A), Treasury Management 
Strategy (Appendix B) and Investment Strategy (Appendix C) for 
2024/25. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 275



5. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The elements set out in paragraph 2 cover the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code, MHCLG MRP Guidance, the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code and MHCLG 
Investment Guidance. 
 
It is within the Terms of Reference of the Audit 
Committee to receive regular reports on the treasury 
management function. 
 
It is within the Terms of Reference of the Hub 
Committee to receive regular monitoring reports on 
the
[...]

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

 

 

 Author:  Pauline Henstock  Role: Head of Finance Practice 

 

 Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk  

                  Tel: 01803 861377 

 
   

 

Recommendation:   

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the 

methodology of the shared services apportionment of costs 

between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams 

District Council for 2023/24, as attached in Appendix A.  

 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1 The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly 

staffing costs) between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams 
District Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing costs 

of a particular service team are split on a defined basis as set out. 
The split of costs reflects the level of caseload which is attributable to 

each Council’s individual service.  

Page 373

Agenda Item 13

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk


  

 

2. Background  

  

2.1 This report is the annual report to the Audit and Governance 

Committee which sets out the methodology and mechanisms that are 

being used to calculate the cost allocations between the two Councils.  

 

2.2 West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council have 

been shared service partners since 2007. The Councils have a shared 

non-manual workforce.  

 

2.3 Appendix A sets out the methodology and the percentage on which 

staff costs and other related costs for each service are split between 

West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council. The 

caseload statistics are the actual caseloads for each service mainly 

for the period April 2023 to the end of December 2023 (9 months). 
 

2.4 The final actual shared services split formulae have only been 

adjusted if they exceed a tolerance level of 3% from the original 

estimate of the shared services split. Anything where the difference 

between the actual and the estimate is 3% or below has not been 


[...]
uarding  

  

NA    

Community 

Safety, Crime 

and Disorder  

NA    

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing  

NA    

Page 390



Other 

implications  

NA     

  

  
Supporting Information 
Appendices:  

None  

  

Background Papers:  

Audit and Governance Committee 10th October 2023 

https://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/s30875/Internal%20Audit%20

Recommendations%20Tracker.pdf  

Page 391

https://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/s30875/Internal%20Audit%20Recommendations%20Tracker.pdf
https://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/s30875/Internal%20Audit%20Recommendations%20Tracker.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Workplan for the Audit & Governance Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year 

Draft Committee 
Meeting Date 

Agenda Items 

9 July 2024 i) Draft Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
ii) Annual Treasury Management Report 2023/24 

iii) Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24 
iv) Internal Audit update report 

v) Strategic Risk Register 
vi) Fraud Risk Assessment and Annual Fraud report 2023/24 
vii) Committee Workplan 

 

22 October 2024 

(or brought forward to the 
end of September, 

depending on the External 
Audit) 

 

i) Audited Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

ii) Bishop Fleming – Audit Opinion on the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 

iii) Bishop Fleming – Value for Money assessment 2023/24 
iv) Treasury Management Update Report to 30 June 2024 

v) Investment Properties – Update and Monitoring Report; 
vi) Update on Progress on 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan; 
vii) Committee Workplan 

 

26 November 2024 i) Bishop Fleming Sector update reports 

ii) Bishop Fleming – External Audit Plan for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 
i) Update on Progress on 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 

ii) Strategic Risk Register 
iii) Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25; 
iv) Ombudsman Annual Review Letter; 

v) Committee Workplan 

11 March 2025 (a.m.) i) Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26; 

ii) Update on Progress on 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan; 
iii) 2025/26 Capital Strategy; 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2025/26 

Investment Strategy; 
iv) Budget Book 2024/25; 
v) Shared Services Methodology 2023/24; 

vi) Committee Workplan 

P
age 393

A
genda Item

 15



 

P
age 394


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Grant Thornton - External Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts
	7 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Audited Summary Accounts 2022/23
	Item 7- Appendix A - Letter of Representation 2022-23 West Devon
	Item 7 - Appendix B WD Statement of Accounts 2022-23 (AUDITED)
	Item 7 - Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	Item 7 - Appendix D – Audited Summary of Accounts 2022-23

	8 Bishop Fleming - Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts
	9 Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25;
	10 Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan
	11 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2024/25 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2024-25 WD
	Appendix B - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024-25 WD
	Appendix C - Investment Strategy Statement 2024-25 WD

	12 Budget Book 2024/25;
	Appendix A – Budget Book 2024/25
	Appendix B – Budget Pressures and Savings 2024/25

	13 Shared Services Methodology 2023/24
	Appendix A – List of shared service apportionments for 2023/24

	14 Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker
	15 Proposed Workplan for the Audit & Governance Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit & Governance 
Committee held on 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Dexter 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Sellis Cllr Watts 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Edmonds  
 
Officers: 
 

 

Assistant Director - Strategy  
Section 151 Officer 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
External Auditor 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 

Senior Democratic Services Support Officer  
 

35. Apologies for absence  
*AC 35          
There were apologies forwarded to the meeting from Cllrs K Ball and 
Oxborough 
 
 

36. Declarations of interest  
*AC 36   
There were no declarations of interest forwarded to this meeting 
 

37. Urgent Business  
*AC 37          
There were no items requiring urgent attention 



 

38. Confirmation of Minutes  
*AC 38  
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 5 December 2023 were 
confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.  
The S151 Officer updated the Committee and confirmed that the 

Procurement Officer was now in place. 
 
 

39. Grant Thornton - External Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts  
*AC 39  
The External Auditor took Members through the report. He confirmed 
that for all intents and purposes the 2022/23 audit had been concluded 
and he was proposing to provide an unqualified audit opinion following 
the meeting, meaning that the accounts give a true and fair view. The 
External Auditor commented  that the report was a very clean audit 
report and thanked the finance team for their help and support during 
the audit. The materiality level remained at £570k, with the trivial level 
being £29k. Anything under the trivial level was not included  in the 
report formally, however any findings would be discussed  with the 
S151 Officer. He spoke on the control areas and cyber security training 
was highlighted as a medium risk as some Members had not completed 
the required training. Retention of Councillor information was also 
highlighted. Every Councillor must respond annually to request for 
information required. A recommendation was made around creating a 
change in circumstances report to enable the auditors to test the 
payroll system for changes in working patterns and hours.  
Journal system controls were in place although with the number of 
journals posted, only journals over £25,000 are reviewed, hence it 
being flagged as a risk. However, the controls are proportionate to the 
risks. The External Auditor confirmed that no audit adjustments to any 
of the main financial statements were required.  
In response to a Member question around how the audit report 
compares to others, the auditor explained there was no formal 
benchmarking however, he stated that the audit was one of the 
cleanest he would be issuing this year, and it would be near the top of 
the pile.  
In the future external audit recommendations will be added to the 
audit tracker to be monitored alongside internal audit 
recommendations.  
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton External Audit Opinion 

on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts was Noted. 

 
 

40. Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance 
Statement and Audited Summary Accounts 2022/23  
*AC 40          

The Lead Member introduced the report to the Committee. He 

confirmed that Grant Thornton started the audit in September 2023 

and completed in February 2024. He stated they would be giving an 



unqualified audit opinion. Both he and the Chairman thanked the 
finance team for their hard work.  

 

It was then RESOLVED that the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 were approved 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A) 

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2023 (Appendix B) 

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix 
C) 

4. The audited Summary of Accounts for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2023 (Appendix D) 

 

 

41. Bishop Fleming - Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts  
*AC 41    

The External Auditor introduced himself and Bishop Fleming to the 
Committee. He confirmed that the handover between themselves and 
Grant Thornton would take place with minimal disruption. A Member 
made a request for their reports to be published without pale colours in 
the future as they make it a difficult read. The External Auditor would 
feed this back to the marketing team to correct in future. He spoke on 
revenue and fraud and expenditure recognition and possible risk areas. 
Audit fees were questioned by a Member and the auditor confirmed 
that these are the PSAA scale fee.  
                      
                      
It was then RESOLVED that the Audit Plan was Noted 
 
 

42. Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25;  
*AC 42          

The Lead Hub Member introduced the report to the Committee. This 
year Members are being shown a 4-year plan rather than the 12-
month plan. 
 
In response to a Member question the S151 Officer spoke on housing 
projects such as Spring Hill in Tavistock where the pandemic impacted 
with increased construction costs. This impacted on the viability of the 
project. The Internal Auditor spoke on lessons learnt and good practice 
with projects such as these that had not been able to progress.  
 
The S151 Officer commented that during the pandemic when issuing 
payments for business grants at pace, being able to consult colleagues 
at DAP was invaluable. She outlined the Member event that is run 



annually by DAP that included Best Practice and that all Members are 
entitled to attend.  
 
A Member commented on the Okehampton Railway Station and 
transport hub being a high-profile project and asked that a 
recommendation be made to Council for further Special Council 
meetings to be arranged to keep Members up to speed on the project.  
 
The S151 Officer in response to a Member question explained that the 
Freeport was a partnership between three authorities, being Plymouth 
City Council, Devon County Council and South Hams District Council. 
The business rates generated would be mainly in the SHDC area and 
so they would have to set up business rates accounts that would be 
ring fenced to SHDC. They are looking to borrow £5.5m for the 
Freeport and that would be paid back by the additional business rates 
collected. West Devon’s accounts will not be impacted by the Freeport.  
  
 
It was then RESOLVED that the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2024/25 was Approved.  
                    
 

43. Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  
*AC 43          
The Hub Lead Member took Members through the report.  
 
He stated the Head of Internal Audit was looking to deliver a 
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Councils internal control framework. The assurance was underpinned 
by the six substantial and 17 reasonable assurance reports made so far 
in the 2023/24 year. There were 6 reports that with the agreement of 
management were deferred to 2024/25. 
 
The debt management software upgrade was due in autumn 2023, 
however due to the late audit, it would take place as soon as the 
2023/24 accounts were closed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the progress against the 2023/24 internal 
audit plan was Noted. 
 
 

44. 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management 
Strategy; and 2024/25 Investment Strategy  
*AC 44            

The Hub Lead Member presented the strategies to the Committee. He 

stated the Capital Financing requirement, the Council’s underlying need 

to borrow for the capital programme was projected as £23.7m for 

2024/25. At the end of March 2024, the council were projected to have 

an external borrowing of £27m, reducing to £26.371m by the end of 

March 2025. The maximum level of borrowing would remain at £50m. 

On 31 January 2024 the Council held £34m in investments. External 

treasury management training was arranged for all Members in 



November 2023 to ensure all Members were up to date with their skills 
to continue to make capital and treasury management decisions.                      

It was then RESOLVED that:      

1. Capital Strategy (Appendix A) 

2. Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix B) 

3. Investment Strategy (Appendix C) 

4. Delegated authority was given to the Section 151 Officer, 

in consultation with the leader of the Council and the Hub 

Committee Members for Finance, to make any minor 

amendments to these Strategies if required throughout 
the 2024/25 Financial year 

 

45. Budget Book 2024/25;  
*AC 45     
The Lead Hub Member presented the report to Committee.  
 
The S151 Officer explained the additional 7.5% cost pressure on the 
waste service was due to contract inflation (the inflation calculation is 
based on CPI, wage increases and fuel cost). There were also 
additional properties added to the contract to collect waste from as 
well as extra rounds.  
 
She also stated that both household and major planning applications 
were on track.  
 
A report had been taken to Members two years ago, asking for more 
resource to be put to that service area, due to the difficulty in 
recruitment and staff retention. Planning income was dropping, 
however the government had set out that the fees for planning 
applications were increased in December 2023 by 25% and by 35% for 
major applications. The authority was successful in gaining £170k 
grant money which was used to address the backlog in processing 
applications. 
 
A review of car parking fees in long stay car parks charges resulted in 
an increase in the fees and a projected increase in budgeted income of 
£150k, which would bring income back to the pre-pandemic level. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the Budget Book for 
2024/25 was noted. 
  
 

46. Shared Services Methodology 2023/24  
*AC 46 
The Lead Hub Member presented the report to the Committee. He 
outlined the reduction in staffing costs in West Devon in 2023/24. 
These were in the areas of the customer contact team, Head of Legal 
Practice and planning enforcement. 
 



It was then RESOLVED that the Committee noted the methodology of 
the shared services apportionment of costs between West Devon 
Borough Council and South Hams District Council for 2023/24 
 
 

47. Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker  
*AC 47           
The Lead Hub Member presented the report to the Committee. He 
pointed out that the number of high-risk recommendations outstanding 
had fallen from 22 in October 2023 to just 8 at the time of the report. 
A progress report would be brought to Committee in 6 months time. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee Noted the progress made 
against implementations of Internal Audit recommendations 
 
 

48. Proposed Workplan for the Audit & Governance Committee for 
the 2024/25 Municipal Year  
*AC 48  
Members commented on the size of the meeting’s agenda. The S151 
Officer stated that the accounts that the Members considered in July 
have to be formally re-presented at the Committee by law. There was 
a suggestion that the briefing meeting could be opened up to all 
Members of the A&G Committee Members. The Chairman suggested he 
go through the content of the coming years meetings with the S151 
Officer and bring the outcome back to the next meeting. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


